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OF TILLAMOOK COUNT~ t, OREGON

An Ordinance Establishing
a Fee Schedule for Various
Services and Purpose~ of
Tillamook County, and
Declaring an Emergency

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMMISSIONER,S APR 6 4 55 PH m83
JU!~E WAGNER
eOUNTY CLEHi\

, -------r\f.:. 't)ilry'
) CQVJITI~!I' J'0UJUi:A.L III - "

) TILLAMOOK COUNTY
) ORDINANCE NO.' , /3
)
)

-~---------_.......-_)

The Board of County Commissioners of Tillamook

County, Oregon ordains as follows;

Sectio'h 1. Title.

This Ordinance shall be known as the Tillamook

County Fee Schedule Ordinance.'

(1) UPage ll means one side of a sheet 13~ inches,

or less,lor;t<,J and 8~ inches, or less, wide"

(2) Il]?lat" includes a ;final map, diagra,m r drawing (

replat Qr other writing containing all the degcript;i..ons, loca-

t:ions, specifications, dedications, proviE:;ions and in;formation

concerning a subdivision"

The following fees are to be charged and collected

by the Tillamook County Clerk prior to accepting the;follow';i,ng

documents for recording. These fees are 'i,n addition to any

fees otherwiseauthoDized by sta,telaw or county ord;i,na,nce ..



(j

TlLLAMOOK COUNTY
'ORDlNANCE NO. If[ ,
Page 2

A. 'SubdiVisLo'ns.

1. For considerati,on and approval of a
plat by county officials as required
in ORS 92;100: $50.

2. For recording any plat~

(a) Plats containing 10 or fewer
lots:. $100 ;

(b) Plats containing 11-25 lots; $150,

(c) Plats containing 26-50 lots. $250;

(d) J?lats containing 51-100 'lots ,;
$5 per lot;

(e)' Plats containing over 100 lots • $500 f

plus $5 for each lot over 100.

B. ' Va'c'ati'ohEf 'o't cO'Un'tYP'J:;o'pe:r'ty.

1. Petitions for vac~tions filed purauant
to ORS 368.341; $600; This fe~,'sh~ll

be credited according to the follOWing
schedule: $350, COUJity Road ;Irund; ,
$250, County General ;Irund.

Any other petitions not provi.ded for bY' this
Ordinance 'or other statela,WQ;r' county
ordina,nce: $15 ..

1.. Except as p;r;ovided i,n subsection D. 2. below',
all documents filed' in a,ccordance 'w';i th '
ORS Chapter 517; Thestanda,rd statuto,uy,
recording fee,' as prov'ided bY' state'
statute.

2., Certificate 'of ownership (ORS 517.280);
$20.,
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Except as provided in ORS 205.400, any
public entity or governmental body shall
be charged the same fees paid by private
parties, as provided in ORS 205.320.
Tillamook County shall not be required
to pay fees under this section.

For County investigation and
recommendation: $25.

G., ' 'Indexing.

For indexing every tract or lot of land
in the direct or indirect indexes pUr~

suant to ORS205.340: $2.. -

For the services of the County Surveyor,
as provided in ORS 271.230, for marking
a subdivision vacation on the original
plat: $25.

Section 4. ' Law Librar'y' Fe:es.

It shall be the duty of t,he trial CQurt clerk to

collect in each civil suit, action or proceeding filed in the

Circui t Court a law library fee in an amount equal to 40, pe.r~

cent of the filing fee provided by law. This ;fee shall be

collected in the sa,me manner as other fees are collected in

the suit, action or proceeding, and is in addition to the

other fees provided by law.

This Ordinance shall serve as a resoluti'o.n under

ORS 9.,840 declaring that Tillamook 'County maintaJns and

operates a law library and that Tillamook County has a
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population of less than 400,000 persons, according to the

latest federal decennial census. The trial court clerk of the

Circuit Court shall collect "such law library fees and pay them

to the County Treasurer within the first ten days of the month

following the" month in which collected ..

Sect"fon: 5. "S"e-ve"r"ab"i"l"i"ty.

If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or

phrase of this Ordinance is, for any reason, held to be

unconstitutional, such decision shall not affect the validity

of the remaining J?ortions of this Ordinance. The Tillamook

County Board of Commissioners hereby declares tha,t it would

have passed this Ordinance, and each section, subsection,

clause or phrase thereof, irrespective of the fact that a.ny

one or more sections ., subsections ,sentences", clauses and

phrases be declared unconstitutional.

Ordinance No. 11 is heiebyrepe~led.

" Sectio"n" 7. " "Eme:rge"n'cy..

This Ordinance be;lng neces"sa.;r:y for the;lmmed;Late

preservation of the publ;lc J?eace, health and safety/a.n

emergency i.s declared to exist,a.nd thi,s Ordinance "ta;kes

ef.fect immediately' upon its adoption."
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DATE of First Reading: March 2~, 1983 ..

DATE of Second Reading: Apri:1 6,' 11983~· .

ADOPTED this'~ day of March, 1983.

APPROVED AS TO FORM

RECORDING SECRETARY'.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF TILLAMOOK COUNTY, OREGON

Q~~J2CL~.
Ca'"?O=l-Williams,' cha}rman

..~d.&J~ .....
Gerald A.. Woodw:ard, Commiss"lfutei


